

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Case No. LBO 020 2277

ERMA COLLINS,

Applicant

vs.

ST. MARY'S MEDICAL CENTER;
PERMISSIBLY SELF-INSURED,

Defendants.

FINDINGS & ORDER

APPLICANT, Erma Collins

CHELEDEN, CHELEDEN & GLICKMAN, by
Harold B. Glickman, Attorneys for Applicant

KEGEL, TOBIN & TRUCE, by Joseph Truce,
Attorneys for Defendant

* * * * *

An application having been filed herein, all parties having appeared and the matter having been regularly submitted, the Honorable MARY ANNE THOMPSON, Workers' Compensation Judge, now makes her decision as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1) - It is found that Applicant has not sustained a compensable industrial injury.
- 2) - As there is no fund from which to award attorney fees, none are awarded.
- 3) - All other issues are rendered moot.


ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Applicant take nothing.

* * * *

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the unpaid balances of the lien claims of Professional Consultation Services and Dr. Cramer shall be disallowed as the medical reports rely upon a totally inaccurate history, unless written objection is filed and served within 20 days.


MARY ANNE THOMPSON
Workers' Compensation Judge

Dated: FEB 21 1992
at Long Beach, California
Service by mail on parties
as shown on Official Address
Record effected on above date.
By: 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
Case No. LBO 020 2277

ERMA COLLINS

vs.

ST. MARY'S MEDICAL CENTER,
PERMISSIBLY SELF-INSURED,

WORKERS' COMPENSATION JUDGE:

MARY ANNE THOMPSON

OPINION ON DECISION

It is found that Applicant has not sustained a compensable industrial injury. I make this finding after having reviewed all of the evidence in this case and particularly the medical report of Dr. Glaser, who has reported on behalf of Defendant. I also find Applicant's credibility to be lacking. She swore under oath that although she filed a workers' compensation claim against her former employer that the claim had nothing to do with a claim for psychological or emotional stress. It is very clear from the records that the case against Hawthorne Community Medical Group was for stress. In fact, according to the 8-5-88 report of Dr. Mondry, for an exam of 7-21-88, Applicant was suicidal and had moderate to severe psychiatric disability. This is a very interesting statement since Applicant started to work for St. Mary's Medical Center on 7-22-88!!!

As there is no fund from which to award attorney fees, none are awarded.

All other issues are rendered moot.

As to the lien claims of Professional Consultation Services and Dr. Cramer, *notice is hereby given that the unpaid balances of the lien claims shall be disallowed as the medical reports rely upon a totally inaccurate history, unless written objection is filed and served within 20 days.*

Mary Anne Thompson
MARY ANNE THOMPSON
Workers' Compensation Judge

Dated: FEB 21 1992
at Long Beach, California
Service by mail on parties
as shown on Official Address
Record effected on above date.
By: *[Signature]*